Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 7/31/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
V. Srinivas Nori	Name: Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta
Daniel A. Mastaney	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1000 Peachtree Street NE
Execution Date(s) May 7, 2008; May 6, 2008	
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Atlanta
Joint Research Agreement	State: Georgia
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 30309
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2ip. 38389
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s):   This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/982,923 (US)	
Additional numbers at	tached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: Robert T. Neufeld	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address: King & Spalding LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.	Enclosed
	✓ None required
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information
State: Georgia Zip: 30309-3521	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 404.572.4600	
Fax Number: 404.572.5134	b. Deposit Account Number
Ernail Address: bneufeld@kslaw.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	2/4/08
Signature	Date
Robert T. Neufeld Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 021352 FRAME: 0540

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Benjamin T. Breeden, Jr., a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5974 Cecil Way. Eldersburg, Maryland 21784; Steven D. Martin, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3331 Marmore Avenue, Parma, Ohio 44134; Timothy Rachek, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8343 Canterbury Court, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023; Randall Lee Mueller, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8830 North Farley Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64157; V. Srinivas Nori, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5928 Rotondo Place, Norcross, Georgia 30093; and Daniel A. Maslaney, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6210 Indian River Drive, Norcross, Georgia 30092, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "System and Method for Processing Duplicative Electronic Check Reversal Files," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 6, 2007 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 11/982,923; and

WHEREAS, Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, a federally-chartered corporation having a principal place of business at 1000 Peachtree Street NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30309, is desirous of acquiring an Interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, V. Srinivas Nori and Daniel A. Maslaney, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta 08898.105033 Assignment Atlanta. Georgia.DOC

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021352 FRAME: 0541 Assignment Benjamin T. Breeden, Jr. et al. Docket No. 08898.105033

as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

V. Srinivas Norl

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned state, on this

day of May . 2008, personally appeared V. Srinivas Nort, who,

being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act

and deed.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires ACE B. CRAVES

Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia
My Commission Expires March 19, 2010

REEL: 021352 FRAME: 0542

Assignment Benjamin T. Breeden, Jr. et al. Docket No. 08898,105033

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned state, on this

day of May, 2008, personally appeared Daniel A. Maslaney, who,

being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act

and deed.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

JOYCE B. GRAVES Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires March 18, 2010

**REEL: 021352 FRAME: 0543** 

الن ير حودي سا

8/1/2008 1:24:35 PM PAGE 2/004 Fax Server

TO: ROBERT T. NEUFFLD COMPANY: KING & SPALDING LLP



## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED BYATES PATENT AND TRADESSARK OFFICE

JULY 30, 2008

PTAS

\* 70XX379597*A*\*

ROBERT T. NEUFELD KING & SPALDING LLP 1180 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3521

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 07/29/2008

REEL/FRAME: 021310/0662 NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

NORI, V. SRINIVAS

DOC DATE: 05/07/2008

ASSIGNOR:

HANTANET, TOWIEL A. Maslaney, Daniel

DOC DATE: 05/06/2008

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF ATLANTA 1000 PEACHTREE STREET NE ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

SERIAL NUMBER: 11982923 PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 11/06/2007

ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROCESSING DUPLICATIVE ELECTRONIC CHECK

REVERSAL FILES

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22919-1450 - www.userto.gov

**PATENT REEL: 021352 FRAME: 0544** 

RECORDED: 08/06/2008